



\$~5

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ W.P.(C) 6748/2023, CM APPLs. 26396/2023, 45772/2023,
29144/2024, 37141/2024, 43178/2024, 43180/2024, 53005/2024,
70803/2024, 9667-69/2025, 9672-73/2025
M/S MOETS BAR-B-QUEPetitioner
Through: Mr. Gurbaksh Singh, Advocate.

versus

SH. KAMLAPATI AND 83 ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Vivek Tandon and Ms. Anupama,
Advocates.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

% **02.07.2025**

CM APPL. 9671/2025 (for condonation of delay of 180 days in filing)

1. By way of present application, the applicant/respondent seeks to condone the delay in filing CM Appl. No. 9670/2025 i.e. to bring on record the legal heirs of late Shri Munna Lal.
2. On the last date of hearing, notice of the application was issued to the non-applicant/petitioner however no response has been filed till date. For the reasons mentioned in the application, it is allowed and the delay of 180 days in filing CM Appl. No. 9670/2025 is condoned.
3. The application is disposed of accordingly.

CM APPL. 9670/2025 (for bringing on record the LRs of the deceased workman/respondent Shri Munna Lal)

1. By way of present application, the applicant/respondent seeks to bring on record the legal heirs of deceased workman, Shri Munna Lal.
2. On the last date of hearing, notice of the application was issued to the non-applicant/petitioner however no response has been filed till date.



3. Considering the aforesaid, the application is allowed and the legal heirs of deceased Munna Lal are brought on record. The amended memo of parties be filed within one week.
4. The application is disposed of in above terms.

W.P.(C) 6748/2023

Renotify on 19.09.2025.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

JULY 2, 2025/rd