



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6748/2023&CM APPL. 26396/2023, CM APPL. 45772/2023
CM APPL. 29144/2024, CM APPL. 37141/2024, CM APPL.
43178/2024, CM APPL. 43180/2024, CM APPL. 53005/2024, CM
APPL. 70803/2024, CM APPL. 9668-9669/2025, CM APPL. 9672-
9673/2025, CM APPL. 52455/2025

M/S MOETS BAR-B-QUE

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Gurbansh Singh, Adv.

versus

SH. KAMLAPATI AND 83 ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vivek Tandon, Ms. Anupama
Narang, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **19.09.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

**CM APPL. 9667/2025(to bring on record legal heirs of one of the
workmen/respondents)**

2. The present application under Order XXII Rule 4 read with Section 151
and Order 1 Rule 10 of the CPC seeks the following prayers: -

“a. Allow the legal heir above-mentioned (per Annexure -A) to be
brought on record as legal heirs of the Concerned Workman/
Respondent Late Sh. Deep Chand; and
b. Any other order or order(s) which the Hon'ble Court deems fit
and proper in the present circumstances be granted in favor of the
legal heir of the deceased workmen/one of the respondent(s).”

3. No reply to this application has been filed till date.



4. In view of the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and disposed of.
5. Ms. Pooja Rani is impleaded as a legal heir for deceased Deep Chand. Let an amended memo of parties be placed on record before the next date of hearing.
6. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner draws the attention of this Court to an order dated 05.07.2024, wherein the directions were passed to the petitioner to pay a sum of Rs. 30,000/- to each of the 68 workmen. It is pointed out that except for the legal heirs of the deceased Deep Chand and Munna Lal, all the other workmen have been made a payment of Rs. 30,000/-.
7. Let the account details of the legal heirs of the deceased Deep Chand and Munna Lal be handed over to the learned counsel for the petitioner, and on the receipt of the same the amount of Rs. 30,000/- shall be remitted to their accounts within a period of 2 weeks.
8. The matter is listed before the Joint Registrar on 04.11.2025.
9. List this matter before Court on 11.02.2026.

AMIT SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 19, 2025/kr/yg